Group and of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 As the Group has no significant interest-bearing financial assets, the income and operating cash flows
of the Group are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The interest-bearing
financial assets of the Group are mainly short term in nature and have been mostly placed as short term
deposits with financial institutions.

	 The exposure of the Group and of the Company to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans
and borrowings. The Group manages its interest rate exposure by way of applying centralised treasury
management function, closely monitoring the debt market and where necessary, maintaining a prudent
mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings. This strategy allows the Group to borrow at competitive
interest rates. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge any debt obligations.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and the Company if interest rates
at the end of reporting period changed by 50 basis points with all other variables held constant:

	 Group	 Company
					   2015	 2014	 2015	 2014

Profit net of tax		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

-	 Increase by 0.5% (2014: 0.5%)		  20	 (297)	 (424)	 (75)
-	 Decrease by 0.5% (2014: 0.5%)		  (20)	 297	 424	 75

	 The sensitivity is lower in 2015 than in 2014 because increase in Housing Development Account and
fixed deposits and also interest expense being capitalised into property development costs and land
held for property development during the financial year. The assumed movement in basis points for
interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current observable market environment.

PJ Development Holdings Berhad (5938-A)218

Notes to the financial statements

30 JUNE 2015

3
7

.
FI

N
A

N
C
IA

L
R
IS

K
 M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T
O

B
JE

C
TI

V
ES

 A
N

D
 P

O
LI

C
IE

S
(cont

[…]

together with expected cash flows from anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies that
give rise to foreign exchange exposures.

	 The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances amounted to
RM19,531,000 (2014: RM21,847,000) for the Group. To a certain extent, the cash forms a natural
hedge against a borrowing denominated in a foreign currency.

	 The Group is also exposed to foreign currency exchange risk in respect of its overseas investments. The
Group does not hedge this exposure with foreign currency borrowings as the currency positions are
considered to be long term in nature.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably
possible change in the Australian Dollar (‘AUD’) exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes
only significant outstanding balances denominated in foreign currencies, of which the fluctuations in
foreign exchange rates would have a significant impact to profit or loss.

	 Group	 Company
					   2015	 2014	 2015	 2014

Profit net of tax		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

AUD/RM	 -	 strengthen by 3% 	 (3,865)	 -	 (1,996)	 -
			   -	 weaken by 3% 	 3,865	 -	 1,996	 -

PJ Development Holdings Berhad (5938-A)222

Notes to the financial statements

30 JUNE 2015

38.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a)	 On 7 July 2014, PJA, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Pengerang Jaya Pte. Ltd., which is in turn a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Company subscribed for additional 5,812,500 ordinary shares in Yarra for
a cash consideration of AUS$5,812,500 (or equivalent to RM17,172,000) to maintain its 75% equity
interest.

	 On 15 January 2015, PJA subscribed for additional 26,250,000 ordinary shares in Yarra for a cash
consideration of AUS$26,250,000 (or equivalent to RM74,865,000) to maintain its 75% equity